CR 88-15

CERTIFICATE

RECEIVED

DEC 1 2 1988 *3:05* Revisor of Statutes Bureau

STATE OF WISCONSIN

DEPARTMENT OF REGULATION AND LICENSING

TO ALL TO WHOM THESE PRESENTS SHALL COME, GREETINGS:

I, Cletus Hansen, Director, Bureau of Direct Licensing and Real Estate in the Wisconsin Department of Regulation and Licensing and custodian of the official records of Bingo Control Board do hereby certify that the annexed rules were duly approved and adopted by the Bingo Control Board on the <u>11/4</u> day of <u>Acc.</u>, 1988.

I further certify that said copy has been compared to me with the original on file in this office and that the same is a true copy thereof, and of the whole of such original.

> IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the official seal of the board at 1400 East Washington Avenue, Madison, Wisconsin, this <u>A</u>day of <u>Dec.</u>, 1988.

Cletus Hansen, Director Bureau of Direct Licensing and Real Estate Department of Regulation and Licensing

3-1-89

WLD RULES-117

STATE OF WISCONSIN BINGO CONTROL BOARD

received

DEC 12 1988

		Revisor of Statutes
IN THE MATTER OF RULEMAKING	:	ORDER OF THE Bureau
PROCEEDINGS BEFORE THE BINGO CONTROL BOARD	:	BINGO CONTROL BOARD REPEALING AND ADOPTING RULES (CLEARINGHOUSE RULE 88-15)

ORDER

The Bingo Control Board orders the repeal of ch. Bgo 2, s. Bgo 3.13, ch. Bgo 5 and s. 7.01; and the amendment of s. Bgo 6.01(1), relating to bingo expenditures, cancelling bingo occasions, pleadings and public inspection of Bingo Control Board records.

Analysis prepared by the Department of Regulation and Licensing.

ANALYSIS

Statutory authority: ss. 227.11(2)(a), 163.04(3), Stats. Statute interpreted: ss. 163.51(8) and 163.03(8)(a)4, Stats.

In this order the Bingo Control Board proposes as follows:

1. Subchapter Bgo 6.01(1) is amended to permit, rather than prohibit, expenditures for cleaning, pruning, mowing or snow removal with bingo funds.

2. Chapter Bgo 2 is repealed because it is outdated and because it has been replaced by Chapter RL 2, Wis. Adm. Code. The procedures for pleadings and hearings for all boards in the department are governed by Chapter RL 2, Wis. Adm. Code.

3. Subchapter Bgo 3.13 is repealed to allow bingo organizations to use their own discretion when there is an emergency or disaster and to refund bingo players or to not refund bingo players, depending on whether the circumstances permit a refund or not.

4. Chapter Bgo 5 is repealed because Chapter 19, Stats., has been revised by the Legislature several times since this rule was promulgated. The rights and procedures pertaining to copying and obtaining records are adequately covered in the statutes; there is no longer a need for this rule.

5. Section Bgo 7.01 is repealed, because it is unnecessary. Section 163.51(14), Stats., permits reasonable and necessary expenses for utilities. Whether and when an auditor requests a billing as proof of payment can be appropriately determined by the supervisory guidelines.

TEXT OF RULE

The Bingo Control Board orders as follows:

SECTION 1. Chapter Bgo 2 is repealed. SECTION 2. Bgo 3.13 is repealed. SECTION 3. Chapter Bgo 5 is repealed. SECTION 4. Bgo 6.01(1) is amended to read:

Bgo 6.01(1) EXPENDITURE OF BINGO FUNDS FOR REAL PROPERTY. (1) For the purposes of s. 163.03 (8) (a) 4., Stats., expenditures for maintaining, improving, building an addition to, repairing or retiring the debt of existing buildings or real property may be made from bingo funds only in the proportion that the dedicated purpose to which the building or real property is devoted is a lawful purpose, as defined by s. 163.03(8)(a), Stats., except-that-nobingo-funds-may-be-used-for-such-expenses-as-eleaning, pruning, mowing-or-snowremoval.

SECTION 5. Bgo 7.01 is repealed.

The rules adopted in this order shall take effect on the first day of the month following publication in the Wisconsin administrative register, pursuant to s. 227.22(2)(intro), Stats.

Dated 12-7-88

Underson Agency/

Chairperson Bingo Control Board

WLD RULES-97

2

CORRESPONDENCE/MEMORANDUM

STATE OF WISCONSIN

RECEIVED

DEC 1 2 1988

Revisor of Statutes Bureau

DATE:	December 11, 1988 FILE REF:
то:	Gary Poulson, Assistant Revisor of Statutes
FROM:	William Dusso Department of Regulation and Licensing

SUBJECT: Final Rulemaking Order

.

Agency: BINGO CONTROL BOARD

Clearinghouse Rule: 88-15

Attached is a copy and a certified copy of a final order adopting rules. Would you please publish these rules in the code. Thanks, Gary.

RULES-115 WLD

.